FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Programmable Gain

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD625AD –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD625BD –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD625CD –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD625SD –55°C to +125°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD625SD/883B –55°C to +125°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD625SE/883B –55°C to +125°C 20-Pin Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
AD625JN –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Plastic DIP N-16
AD625JK –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Plastic DIP N-16
AD625AChips –40°C to +85°C Die
AD625SChips –55°C to +125°C Die
5962-8771901EA Standard Military Drawing Available
REV. B –3–
AD625
REV. B–4–
PIN CONNECTIONS
Ceramic DIP (D) and Plastic DIP (N) Packages Leadless Chip Carrier (E) Package
Typical Characteristics
Figure 1. Input Voltage Range vs.
Supply Voltage, G = 1
Figure 2. Output Voltage Swing
vs. Supply Voltage
Figure 3. Output Voltage Swing
vs. Load Resistance
Figure 4. CMRR vs. Frequency
RTI, Zero to 1 kΩ Source Imbalance
Figure 5. Large Signal Frequency
Response
Figure 6. Gain vs. Frequency
Typical Characteristics–AD625
Figure 7. Offset Voltage, RTI, Turn
On Drift
Figure 8. Negative PSRR vs.
Frequency
Figure 9. Positive PSRR vs.
Frequency
Figure 13. Quiescent Current vs.
Supply Voltage
Figure 14. RTI Noise Spectral
Density vs. Gain
Figure 15. Input Current Noise
Figure 10. Input Bias Current vs.
Temperature
Figure 11. Overrange and Gain
Switching Test Circuit (G = 8, G = 1)
Figure 12. Gain Overrange Recovery
REV. B –5–
AD625–Typical Characteristics
Figure 16. Low Frequency Voltage
Noise, G = 1 (System Gain = 1000)
Figure 17. Noise Test Circuit
Figure 18. Low Frequency Voltage
Noise, G = 1000 (System
Gain = 100,000)
Figure 19. Large Signal Pulse
Response and Settling Time, G = 1
Figure 20. Settling Time to 0.01%
Figure 21. Large Signal Pulse
Response and Settling Time, G = 100
Figure 22. Large Signal Pulse
Response and Settling Time, G = 10
Figure 23. Settling Time Test Circuit
Figure 24. Large Signal Pulse
Response and Settling Time,
G = 1000
REV. B–6–
AD625
REV. B –7–
Theory of Operation